GTO7001
1 CHANNEL POWER AMPLIFIER
SERVICE MANUAL
JBL Consumer Products
250 Crossways Park Dr.
Woodbury, New York   11797    Rev0  11/2007
Released 2007
Discontinued XXXX

0702-3222-02 Resistor  1/2W 2.2KΩ ±5% 1 R131
0702-3220-02 Resistor  1/2W 22Ω ±5% 3 R167 R168 R169
0702-4123-02 Resistor  1W 12K ±5% 1 R120
0702-4103-02 Resistor  1W 10KΩ ±5% 1 R69
0702-64R7-02 Resistor  4.7Ω 2W ±5% 1 R139
0702-5222-02 Resistor  5W 2.2K ±5% 1 R130
0705-5470-02 Resistor  5W 47Ω ±5%( 1 R142
04ZL-2512-00 Resistor SMD MUR120 1A 2512 2 D34 D35
04GS-R104-00 Resistor  FR104 1A 400V 52MM  10 D20 D21 D22 D23 D24 D25 D26 D27 D28 D29
1204-2041-03 Variable Resistor   A2K/A200K   L=15 ±10% HP FREQ 1 VR3
1204-5031-30 Variable Resistor  B50K ±10% :R0971G  LP FREQ 1 VR2
1201-2031-02 Variable Resistor   A20K  L=15mm INPUT LEVEL 1 VR1
1204-5011-01 Variable Resistor   B500   L=15 ±10%  BOOST 1 VR4
0702-4682-02 Resistor  1W 6.8K ±5% 2 R176 R177
Capacitors
06S121046000 Capacitor SMD 0.1uF/50V 0805  X7R ±10% 20
C5 C6 C18 C19 C26 C27 C28 C29 C76 C89
C90 C108 C115 C116 C118 C120 C121 C128
C137 C138
06S124716000 Capacitor SMD 470pF/50V 0805  X7R ±10% 3 C30 C149 C150
06S321016000 Capacitor SMD 100pF/50V 0805  NPO ±5% 5 C15 C16 C36 C37 C38
06S322206000 Capacitor SMD 22pF/50V 0805  NPO ±5% 2 C32 C33
06S321006000 Capacitor SMD 10pF/50V 0805  NPO ±5% 2 C12 C13
06D231047000 Capacitor  0.1uF/100V ±20% 5 C65 C85 C86 C139 C140
06D374717400 Capacitor  470pF/100V ±5% 1 C124
06D224747701 Capacitor  474/100V ±20% 3 C135 C98 C152
Description
8
 GTO7001
Part Number Qty Reference DesignatorDescription
MAIN PCB
06D321047200 Capacitor  104/100V ±5% 1 C122
06D341249000 Capacitor  124/63V ±5% MET 1 C46
06D341849400 Capacitor  184/63V ±5%  MET 1 C2
06D322227200 Capacitor  222/100V ±5% 4 C97 C23 C24 CX10
06D344749400 Capacitor  474/63V ±5% MET 1 C1
06D346839001 Capacitor  683/63V ±5%  MET 1 C47
06D22102C000 Capacitor  102/250V ±20% 1 CL102
06D342247400 Capacitor  224/100V ±5% MET 2 C102 C103
06D341039000 Capacitor  103/63V ±5% MET 2 C125 C126
06D2C3357700 Capacitor  3.3UF/100V ±20%  1 C105
06D2C335C700 Capacitor  3.3UF/250V ±20%  1 C96
06D212266010 CAP Electro  22uF/50V ±20% 5*11 105� 8 CX3 CX4 C3 C4 C7 C8 C31 C41
06D211064100 CAP Electro  10uF/25V ±20% 5*11 105� 1 C136
06D211074100 CAP Electro  100uF/25V ±20% 6.3*11 105� 1 C123
06D211073001 CAP Electro  100UF/16V ±20% 6*7 105� 3 C130 C131 C129
06D212264103 CAP Electro  220uF/25V ±20% 8*12 105� 2 C87 C88
06D214764102 CAP Electro  47uF/25V ±20% 5*11 105� 3 C49 C50 C35
06D214775101 CAP Electro  470UF/35V ±20% Ф8*20MM 105� 3 C127 C133 C134
06D2C1067001 Capacitor  10UF/100V  ±20% 4 C67 C101 C106 C141
06D213387001 CAP Electro  3300UF/100V 35*30MM ±20% 4 C145 C146 C147 C148
06D213384000 CAP Electro  3300UF/25V 16*30MM ±20% 10502  4 C109 C110 C111 C112
06D202264000 CAP Electro  22UF/25V ±20% 5*11 105� 3 C119 cx1 cx2
Semiconductors
2202-1620-05 Diode  MUR1620CTA KAD 16A/200V  TO-220 2 D30 D31
2202-1602-05 Diode  UF1602CT AKA 16/200V  TO-220 2 D32 D33
04WY-51AV101 Diode SMD 5.1V DO-213AA 0.5W 2 DZ2 DZ3

0701-2103-02 Resistor SMD 10KΩ 1/8W ±5% 0805 4 R3 R33 R30 R31
0701-2100-02 Resistor SMD 10Ω 1/8W ±5% 0805 4 R117 R118 R193 R198
0701-2102-02 Resistor SMD 1KΩ 1/8W ±5% 0805 2 R55 R58
0701-2222-02 Resistor SMD 2.2KΩ 1/8W ±5% 0805 2 R105 R106
0701-2203-02 Resistor SMD R0805 20KΩ 1/8W ±5% 1 R2
0701-2472-02 Resistor SMD 4.7KΩ 1/8W ±5% 0805 5 R40 R41 R42 R43 R44
0701-2471-02 Resistor SMD 470Ω 1/8W ±5% 0805 1 R45
0701-2681-02 Resistor SMD 680Ω 1/8W ±5% 0805 2 R116 R199
0701-2152-02 Resistor SMD 1.5KΩ 1/8W ±5% 0805 1 R56
0701-2101-02 Resistor SMD 100Ω 1/8W ±5% 0805 3 R49 R191 R192
0701-2303-03 Resistor SMD 30K 1/8W ±1% 0805 1 R29
0701-2221-02 Resistor SMD 220Ω 1/8W ±5% 0805 1 R113
0701-2331-02 Resistor SMD 330Ω 1/8W ±5% 0805 1 R48
0701-2473-02 Resistor SMD 47KΩ 1/8W ±5% 0805 1 R57
Capacitors
06S121026000 Capacitor SMD 1000pF/50V 0805  X7R ±10% 1 C100
06S321016000 Capacitor SMD 100pF/50V 0805  NPO ±5% 2 C61 C62
06S121046000 Capacitor SMD 0.1uF/50V 0805  X7R ±10% 8 C57 C59 C60 C63 C75 C77 C91 C92
06S132253000 Capacitor SMD 2.2uF/16V 1206  X7R ±10% 2 C104 E1
06S123326000 Capacitor SMD 332/50V ±10% X7R 0805 1 C64
06D211076100 CAP Electro  100uF/50V ±20% 8*12 105� 2 C93 C94
06D344727400 Capacitor  472/100V ±5% MET 2 C55 C56
06D214764102 CAP Electro  47uF/25V ±20% 5*11 105� 1 C43
06D211074100 CAP Electro  100uF/25V ±20% 6.3*11 105� 1 C58
Semiconductors
0100-C081-08 Single Op-Amp TLC081 SOP-8 1 U8